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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

DESCHUTES COUNTY

IN THE MATIER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF PETER H. KOEHLER (TUMALO )
IRRIGATION DISTRICT) FOR )
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN PLACE OF)
USE QF_ATER_--------)

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4181

f

On April 2, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Resources

Director by Peter H. Koehler for approval of a change in place of use of water from

Tumalo Creek, Deschutes River, Crater Creek, Little Crater Creek and three spring

branches, and Crescent Lake Reservoir, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to
540.530.

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Deschutes County, Oregon, entered August

27, 1958, In the Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the Use of the

Waters of Tumalo Creek, a tributary of Deschutes River, a water right was allowed in
..

the name of Deschutes County Municipal Improvement District (now Tumalo Irrigation

District), tabulated in the name of Susan B. Turner at page 195, Volume 16, for irri­

gation of, among other lands, a certain 2.0 acres in the NESI of Section 26, Town­

ship 16 South, Range 11 East, • M., with a date of priority of September, 1900, as

now described by certificate issued in the name of Tumalo Irrigation District and

recorded at page 26508, Volume 18, State Record of Water Right Certificates.

These lands also have supplemental rights evidenced by certificate recorded

at page 31412, Volume 23, State Record of Water Right Certificates, to the use of water

from Deschutes River, with a date of priority of 1905; certificate 26050, Volume 18, to

the use of water from Tumalo Creek, Crater Creek, Little Crater Creek and three spring

branches, with a date of priority of October 29, 1913; certificate 26051, Volume 18, to

the use of waters of Crescent Lake Reservoir, with a date of priority of Apri1 7, 1911;

and permit No. 27841 for the use of waters of Crescent Lake Reservoir, with a priority

date of December 8, 1961.

The applicant herein proposes to transfer the water rights therefrom, without

loss of priority, to acertain 2.0 acres in the SI NE of Section 19, Township 16

South, Range 12 East, W. M.

Volume 32, page 499



The lands involved herein are within the boundaries of the Tumalo Irrigation

District and the Board of Directors of said District approved the proposed change in

place of use of water at a regular meeting held August 9, 1977.

No objection having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

place of use of water may be made without injury to existing rights, the application

should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in place of

use, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall be applied to

beneficial use on or before October 1, 1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources

Director of complete application of water to beneficial use on the lands to which the

water is transferred hereby, certificate of water right shall be issued to Tumalo

Irrigation District confirming this and prior changes within the District.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 14th day of November, 1979.

Sexson ,
Director

Volume 32, page 500



TUMALO CREEK

»» O R E G O H W A T E R R E S O UR C E S D E P A R T M E N T xx
A T E R R I G H T S DIVISION*** RUN ON;

PAGE l
3/20/81 AT; 9:0E

R I G H T D A T A I P U T F O R M MMII

t--0. C000265081 ~-i-E'./. HO. C000265081 sur!:R. !:o.

AE:PETE H. KOEHL1I

ADDREss, TID, 64697 COOK AVE
CITY/STATEIZIPICOUNTY; BEND, OR 97701 09

STRE:.t~-ID 05 1980 1320 RIV.MI. WM.DIST. 11 W.R.TYPE SC STATUS V

CAHCEl YEAR--->

PRJCRITY------> o q "'3 () ;qc7cJ

FLICATISS---o5 0-)7%
PM;I ISSUE--°/7 )4 /977
COSS1R.SIR1.-->) )4 )977

COSTR.COMPI--> /a 0} 1982

PUT T0 USE----->;,,, .J?/ /qf7-
SURVEfEO------->

CONCURRENCE---->

CERTirIED------>

YR.LAST USED----->

LAST TRANS.DATE-->

EXAM.FEE--------->

CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.INIT.----->

HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

POINT-OF-DIVERSION DATA;
TSP RNGE SECT QI/QT? STREAM-ID

OS 1980 1320
RIV.MI. RATE

0.o2-?

STATUS
V

MM REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->
SOR P ~M DATED-->

P )()(-Gl:Uili'GES...PJ)J.LEART .O.F_.IllMALQ_l.._D_, _

**_C:265D.B..._.s.u.ee_R1Gl:IT.S..llN.DER_C:31.4.l2...-----­

C-26050,€-26051,_P-27841.--------------­

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWHSP RNGE SECT QTRIQTR CNTY

09

f

USE :: CHSMTV
IR 100

ACRES
:z. o 0

STATUS
V

SOR P
p

)()(--------------------------------------------

)()(-------------------------------------------­
)()(-------------------------------------------­
~M--------------------------------------------

\','. r:. 1 S.

t-:::s2-2or2 ·,
'J ·--

E··. ! -----------;­

L. _

A c,.



TUMALO CREEK, CRATER CREEK, LITTLE CRATER CREEK, THREE SPRING BRANCHES

~~w OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPART ME HT KMW
A T E R R I G H T S D I V I S I O H XX

PAGE l
RUH 0N; 3/20/81 AT; 9:0E

! A T E R R I G H T D A T A N P U T FORM lOOI

SlREt.M-ID OS 1980 1320 RIV.MI.

AME: P7TEd [. korLEf
ADDRESS: TID,64697 COOK AVE
CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; BEND, OR 97701

WM.DIST. 11 W.R.TYPE SA STATUS V

09

CEiHlF. NO. 0026050

,:;:~~- NC. A000032631 =-;c:E'J. !;Q. A000032631 sur!:.R. ):O.

CANCEL YEAR--->

PRlCRiiY------> 10 29 1913

±PL!CATICS--->09 o2- /D/7 9

PEP;T I SSU::-->I/ 1f I 'f"? Cf
COSSTR.STRT.-->;1 1 1- 07%

PUT TC USE-----?), el ,yj2-

SURVEfED------->

CONCUC:REHCE---->

CERTIFIED------>

LAST TRANS.DATE-->

EXAM. FEE---------> :J. ;::J, tl/JI

CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.IHIT.----->

HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE----> /~ tlt:l

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

COHSTR.COMPLT-->/o cJJ /t::jfz_ YR.LAST USED----->

POINT-OF-DIVERSION DATA;
Tt.!NSP RNGE SECi QTR/OTR STREAM-ID RIV.MI. RATE 5TATUS SOR p

170S llOE 23 A C OS 1980 1320 V 5180S lOOE 02 D B 05 1980 1320 o,o,1LJ V
170S 090E 31 C A V

D B V
D D V

1880%8£.0 + V

TSP RNGE SECT QTR/QTR CNTY USE : CHSMTY ACRES STATUS SOR p

12oL It' L
09 IR 100 '.2 ,O.# V 5.

/{L') 5 7%9

_I

MM REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->
!OE DA TED-->
£CHANGESPOIL PAT OFTMALO_I..D..C-26050.
»-SUP-RIGHTS IINDER-C-31A12,C-26051,P-_
**-lJ&41~-------------------------------------

~~--------------------------------------------

\
,,,.., c
.I. <>,

E· ... ·I • I
--· -- -- ••• - - \,. J - -

I...--·----------------



DESCHUTES RIVER

WK~ 0 R E G OH W A T E R RESOURCES DEPART ME HT MMM
A T E R RIGHTS D l VIS IO H MMM

PAGE 1
RUN ON; 3/20/81 AT; 9:0

» A A T E R R I G HT D A T A INPUT FORM MMM

STREAM-ID

CERTIF. HO. 0031412RICH; O. TOOOO 13 FER:II 0.009493WATER

ORIG. 0.C000313121

OS 1980

PREV. 110. C000314121 SUPER. t:o.

RIV.MI.

AME:PT( }. ronrr
ADDRESS: TIO, 64697 COOK AVE
CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; BEND, OR 97701

WM.DIST. 11 W.R.TYPE SC STATUS V

09

COHSTR.COMPLT--> /a ..;1~ Jt:>IL YR.LAST USED-----> HEXT ACTIOH DUE-->

LAST TRAHS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

LAST TRANS.DATE-->

EXAM.FEE--------->

CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.IHIT.----->

PUT TC use----->/p ,:1").. /"Ii' .L­
SURV!:YED------->

CONCURRENCE---->

CERTIFIED------>

CAHCEL YEAR--->

PRIORITY------> 12 31 1905

PPL!CATIS---?9 02

PERMIT ISSU!:--> // / "T'
CONSTR.STRT .--> It l 1-

POIHT-OF-DJVERSIOH DATA;
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID

OS 1980
RIV.MI. RATE

0,0o3
STATUS

V
SOR Ps

MM REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->
MM DATED-->
u-..SUee_I.R._J:HAliGES_P.011_ PART OF_TUMALO _

»--I--D.--31412.0THERSUPP_RIGHTS UNDER_

--C26050,C-26051,_P-27841.-------------­

h c.

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY

09
USE :
IR

CNSMTV ACRES
100 J)..,0,::J

STATUS
V

SOR P
s

MW-------------------------------------------•

~w-------------------------------------------­
ww-------------------------------------------­
WW--------------------------------------------

:.1S.
t:::u:y7-3o-Y5,,s0

... ·-· .. ' ~--
[· .. , ·I ---------- ~ i -

I
L. _



CRESCENT LAKE RES

~~~ 0 REGO H WATER RESOURCES DEPART ME HT KXX
A T ER R I G HT S D I V I S I 0 H XX RUH OH;

PAGE l
3/20/81 AT; 9:0f

x» A T ER R I G H T D A T A I N P U T F O R M ux

ATER RICH; O.TO000#/¢ ) # FER:II NC. 000624

STREAM-ID 05 1980 1450 0260 080

CE?TIF. 0. 0026501

ORIG. NO.A000013431 F"REV. H0 .A00013431 SUPER. XO.

RIV.MI.

AME:/Ef H. Kor}L-Er­

ADDRESS: TIO, 64697 COOK AVE

CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; BEND, OR 97701

WM. DIST. 11 W.R. TYPE SA STATUS V

09

CANCEL YEAR---> CONS TR. COMPL T--> /0 t,J { 07&2 YR. LAST USED----->

PRICRITY------> 04 07 1911 PUT TC' USE-----? /,
-P I ) CJ r, "2,-- LAST TRANS.DATE-->

APPLICATIGS--->o j-- o2 /£J/ 7 f SURVEYED-------> EXAM.FEE---------> ;i..0, t.J#

PERM!T ISSUE-->1) 1'9- J q-; 1 COHCURREHCE----> CYCLE STATUS----->

CONSTRSTRT.--> } 1- 1977 CERTirrED------> CORRES.IHIT.----->

HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE----> )LJ, 4.,?

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

POIHT-OF-DIVERSIOH DATA;
TWHSP RHGE SECT OTR/QTR STREAM-ID
240S 060E 11 C D OS 1980 1450 0260 080

240S 060E 11 D C 05 1980 1450 0260 080

RIV.MI. RATE STATUS
V
V

SOR P
s
s

XK REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->
DATED-->

-SUPP- IR.-CHANGES.POIPARTOE_TMAIQ_---­
-I--D.-£-26051.-0THERSUP.BIGHTSUNDER.
-C26050,-£C-31412,-P2741.--------------­

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE¾ CHSMTV ACRES STATUS SOR P

XK-------------------------------------------­
KK--------------------------------------------

xx--------------------------------------------sV100 :Z. _ CJ.,?IR09

\l,'.11.1 S.

E·':.1 ----•---~~I - -

I.L__ y•



I,

RECEIVED
OCT 211982

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN SALEM, OREGON

PLACE OF USE OF WATER RIGHT

PURSUANT TO TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. T- (f 111
:}awH) 5m~I) hereby certify that

!
·'----·-- -----

completion of works and use of water to the extent intended

within the provisions of the order of the Water Resources

Director approving said water right transfer application

was accomplished by Y\_'\.....;f1':;.._. (+-"""a;:_;::> , 19~

Date

(Mail completed form to Tumalo Irrigation District,
64697 Cook Avenue, Bend, Oregon 97701)

fas/•an. $tf4d
(7o
~b

2a1



I,

RECEIVED
OCT211982

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN SALEM, OREGON

PLACE OE LUSE OE IA[ER _RIGHI

PURSUANT TO TRANSFER APPLICATION o.± , a ,
Rau, 7Hg. er» crro a»

completion of works and use of water to the extent intended

within the provisions of the order of the Water Resources

Director approving said water right transfer application

· was accomplished by fl_l\.....;;;<1'_·1-...a...,__;) , 19~

Date

(Mail completed form to Tumalo Irrigation District,
64697 Cook Avenue, Bend, Oregon 97701)



·-Application No...l ..-. j-_(.~ {

Application for E:dension of Time

for Transfer of Water Right

To rile WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

do hereby make application for an extension of time within which to complete

a change in: ( ) point of diversion

X) place of use

( ) use heretofore made of water

under the terms of an order of the Water Resources Director entered on

·-
_.V)...:..w..o..v....... _,__· L----~----' 19h, approving_ transfer application No. 1 ·-'+I.fr/ '

Pc.-fer-- H- Icoc. h Iet:: *o

The following has been accomplished toward completion of the

change within the time allowed, which expired on CJc_j ·, 19_tl:

GDproately cue± CA Clauc_cu
t4, .le, yrigie. fl Du,yd Vs a(s

in the name of

(If for irrigation, how many acres, total, are now irrigated)

.,i\ *If you are mt the applicant named a.bove, please explain your intereat 1n2 wu. nor.. Duhe, Ii,s.Lo
~~-----------------

£.E



To fully complete the change, it will be necessary to accomplish

the rol1oinga_ [orly(co Crose±y CEre cu.
lg(I D.,1..7

I am unable to complete the change under the terms of the order,

within the tillle allowed, because \\ / ·fvt< ·jy~e. 0- f /oc.J11c.-( L,ic,<,

g fr_, uc!_,(@) cf,Li, tl {ki a,al±=

c( S7 tel
and request that the time for completion be extended to

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

James G, Stafford+ ­I, , bemg first duly sworn, depose and say that I have
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the
facts stated therein are true.

-_ S.. HEREOF I h h. . t . t h id th· First d f DecemberIN WITNES W , ave ereun o se my an 1s_.................... ay o .

· NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFDRfllA
PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN
SAN DIEGO COUNTY

My Commission Exp. Oct 7, 1985

OFFICIALSEAL
SUSAN M. AUGUSTIN

i

81
··················································;·········• 19......... . ..llr~ .

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .1:ir5.r.:?i~ :~; of~~~-~~~~~... :.. :::..:: ..:::::.~~ ::s.~
.5:fJtun. .~ .If«{rt(J,h .0.... Not:i.ry Publle for Oreon

My commission expires 0.ctaber.7...1.985.......

Water Resources Department

MAIL C0MFL::.~ED APPUCATI0N AND FEE IN TEE AJ.:0UNT OF $ !20.C0

TO:

MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13Ih STREET N.E. ·
SALEM, OREGON 97310

Form 69()-48-0 10-77



RE: T-4181

To \•/horn It May Concern:

By unanimous vote, the Board of Directors of Tumalo Irrigation
District, duly convened in regular meeting on duly 14, 1981,
did confirm that completed transfer application T-418l re­
quires amendment of the transfer order and of the transfer map,
as follows:

2.0 acres should have gone to Tax Lot 3000, rather than
1.0 acre to Tax Lot 3000 and l.0 acre to Tax Lot 2600,
both in SW NE, Section 19, Township 16 South, Range 11
E.W.M., Deschutes County, Oregon.

Staff informs us that the 2.0 acres was sold by Mr. Koehler, the
transferor in T-4181, to Mr. Fa11on for resale in Mr. Fallon's
subdivision, that Mr. Fallon at that time owned both tax lots
referred to above, that the water has been sold with Tax ot 000
where it is being delivered, and that e waterwa used on
Tax Lot 2600.

Personally appeared Carl Johnson, known to me to be Chairman of
the Board of Directors of Tumalo Irrigation District, and acknowl­
edged the foregoing to be his voluntary act.

Notary Public for State of Oregon
My Commission Expires: o-31-85

r: - - 1 ; .. r. .. n •.,. Dt i d

• »t"," ; fa i'
i3 .



T-4181

STATE OF OREGON

MULTNOMAH COUNTY

)
) ss.
)

F»
i. +'

,_' i .i! ~- '/ . - ;-.~
TEER IE: 'ACES DEPT.

SALEro, Oict::GON

I, Peter H, Koehler, being first duly sworn, say that I am

informed that the entire 2.0 acre water right transfered in

T-4181 should be located in tax 1ot 3000 in the SW of the NE¼

of Section ]9, Township Ji South, Range 12E..M., as located

on the accompanying map, and not in T.L. 2600 in the same Quarter-

Quarter Section, Section, Township and Range.

I)
Subscribed and sworn to thi s__✓_f..._c_t{'--_. day of__..;../..:..1,_-i_,_l,(., _

1981. Before me:

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires! I

i fztldJ



)
) ss.
)

r-"
I ' •

') ,, . '/ ,· . ; .
,j • •- I

w»crn hr!ACES DEPT.E.rli.ls ifl
SALE.I'll. OttEGON

We, James G. Stafford and Dee Stafford, being first duly sworn,

DESCHUTES COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

say that we are the owners of tax lot 3000 in the SW of the NE of

Section ]9, Township Ji South, Range ]2 E..M., Deschutes County,

Oregon, and that the entire 2.0-acre water right transfered in T-4181

should be located on our tax lot.

3a"> a r fa,,Subscribed and sworn to this_0,___,_.__ ay o ~

1981. Before me:

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires: \D-~\-83



STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

DESCHUTES COUNTY )

T-4181

11 I' 1 1 ' ,' • .- ~
""' . . . (

TEP (·' CES DEPT.
SL±i, OREGON

I, Joe Fa11 on being first duly sworn, say that I am the owner

of tax lot 2600 in the S\.1!.i of the NEJ4 of Section 12., Township 1.§.

South, Range 12 E..M. and that I consent to the removal of the

l.0 acre water right which I am informed was transfered to my land

in T-4181.

Subscribed and sworn to this '\g-
1981. Before me:

day of J'-'--"'---9-

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires: \0-3\-8
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TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
64697 COOK AVE.

BENO, OREGON 97701

Phone 382-3053

November 6, 1981

Sam A 11 i son
Water Resources Dept.
555 13th St. NE
Salem, Oregon 9731O

Re: T-2924, T-3989, T-4163, T-4181, T-4235, and T-429O

Dear Sam:

Referring to your November 5, 1981 letter on completion of transfers:

T-3989: A proof survey was recently done on the District's 15.2
acre portion of this transfer. The remaining 2.2 is part
of a 2O.0-acre trans fer to Rimrock West Subdivision, the
other 17.8 acres of which recently received an extension
to October 1, 1983.

T-418l: 0n July 17, 1981 we filed with you a request to amend this
transfer, and have not heard further. Completion is ac­
complished at the location mapped with that request. By
the way, we also refiled T-2924 and T-4163, for amendment
and have not heard further.

T-4235: Request for Extension mailed to you November 2, 1981.
A D T-429O: So far as I'm aware this one isn't ours.

I'm checking up on the other October I, 198l transfers.

Very Truly Yours,

TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT

ha
Martin Winch

M:st
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NO~ CfNTRAL II'
1 03° 09'32

2 100 09' or:JI"
3 14°50'22'
4 05°39'5

5 0738'37

6 18° a

All blo;k comor and Oil s
Onl mark with 5/8' tron Rod!
wfth 1/2" Iron Roda. _All pain
,takes. Bearings ore based'
Scct;on of survey by Jeoo.H
1,,,. "' ith !he Deschute?s Cou

BEARING DISTANCE IN PARENr

C

2. Building setbodts as per County
3. Private Easement to Horne Owr

mointonce,

NOTE:

SCALE l"= 20O'

Cl)
,.., I. All lots shall hove Public Utility 6

{f//7o/e-d4' !/
he Yuen-el

_-;/17/</rt
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TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
64697 COOK AVE

BEND, OREGON 97701

Phone 382-3053

July 27, 1979

GiV£
fuG 11979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

Mr. Wayne Overcash
Water Resources Department
555 13th Street N. E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Mr. Overcash:

We would like to request at this time that all of the pending applications
being held for the Tumalo Irrigation District be held until September 10,
1979, or until such time as we can provide the additional required documents
for completion prior to that date. We have received recent letters from
your office stating that two of the applications being held would be
closed unless responses were received soon.

We are experiencing a critical period in personnel function and although
we are scheduled to have additional office and administrative assistance
on Board by September, this does not relieve the paperwork required to
complete the backlog of transfer applications due to the degree of train­
ing necessary for preparation. If you could bear with us for this next
month and a half, I am devoting from August 15 through September 10
entirely to transfer work and hope to clear up all pending applications
submitted by that time. Mrs. Brown has not been with us since June 15.
You may address all future correspondence to my attention.

Following is a summation, from our records, of the status of pending
transfer applications:

#3307 Jack Vogt to Terrill, Hoisington, Larson
In process of voiding pending amended application of #3954.

#3954 Wall Investment Co.
Amended application to be processed (in process).

#3872 Marian Allen Cook to Various
Signature required from ex-husband, Lawrence Allen, of Texas;
cooperation not forthcoming at this time. Sale is pending on
property in our District which he owns and we have requested
his signature to clear the water rights before we will affirm
water rights with the title company or approve a county par­
tition for division of the land. As his sale is pending in
September, we hope to have this resolved at that time. All
work is complete and his signature only is necessary to for­
ward these documents to you.



Mr. Wayne Overcash
Page 2
August 27, 1979

#2666 Martin Winch
Mr. inch is in the process of completing the required paperwork.
He has been in contact with our office and appears to be ready to
forward completion documents to you.

#4051 Koehler/Hayes

Ownership documents to be researched and submitted. possibility of
amendment of a previous transfer to correct legal description.

#4121 Garside/Mi 11 s/Marti n
Correction of maps and confirmation of ownership documents; it now
appears there may have been another owner at the time of transfer
request.

#4124 Willock/McGuire
Copy of deed needed; have been unable to obtain deed through owner
or title company, may require search of county records.

#4136 Johnson/Taylor
Release statement from legal owners; copy of deed of ownership.
Investigate interest by George Webb in this property.

#4174 Knowles/Rivers
Need statement from Mr. and Mrs. Mastrud advising they release
their interest, as legal owners (formerly signed statement as
mortgage holders, but title cleared).

Kohler/Stafford/Bricken
Require statement from Ray Benzel of being agreeable to change
in water rights; requires current ownership document.

#4194 R. Coats to R. Coats
Sent statement from District Manager 7/13/79 that prior transfer
#2559 effecting current transfer #4194 had been irrigated in
1972.

#4204 Suffridge, et al

Priority rights to be reviewed and remapped.

#4235 Vogt/R. Olson
Need deed from Jack Vogt.

#4237 Vogt/Horseshoe Acres
Map proportions not correct.
prior transfers. Priorities
Gungura/Davis, M.& G.
Research priority rights and

Maps did not take into account all
to be reviewed and remapped.

remap.
#4222
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Mr. Wayne Overcash
Page 3
August 27, 1979

Additional transfers received for processing, not submitted:
R. Thomson to W. Moore

D. Harris to 8. Hoover

McNeil to Turner

Vogt/Schlicting

Boone & Stevens to Hitt & Flory

Yancy to McIntosh

Vogt to Hurlburt

0liver and Mary Fraser

Hopefully, the bulk of the above new transfers will also be able to be processed
during the period of concentrated effort.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT

3e»es
Jan Boettcher
Office Manager

P.S. If there are any other pending applications not listed, would appreciate
your response regarding them.



October 23, 1979

State of Oregon
Water Resources Department
c/o Tumalo Irrigation District
64697 Cook Avenue
Bend, Oregon 97701

re rf
I I ; I }

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
ALM, OR!cw

We understand that Transfer #4181 is pending approval through your
office, as requested by Peter H. Koehler.

We understand that when we purchased, property and 31.0 acres of
adjudicated water rights from Mr. Koehler that there were actually
33.0 acres of water rights on the property prior to the closing of
our sales contract. We therefore release the 2.0 acres of water
rights to be transferred. We further understand that this in no
way effects the 31.0 acres of water rights we hold.



LAND SALE CONTRACT

0

.
1 Seller: Peter H. Koehler and Alice Koehler, husband and wife,

2 as tenants by the entirety.

3 Buer: Ray Allen Benzel, Jr. and Nancy M. Benzel, husband and wife,

4 as tenants by the entirety.
.

5 Property: The real property and its appurtenances particularly

6 described as:

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

1Am1Rog;uPne
AIIUllr,1 Y ;.1 I A".'/

!20 NW EA CD AVE.
BLNO, OLGA 9IOI

(/1 379.10

Land Sale Contract Koehler to Benzel

The Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter
(AF&Sk)of,SectionTwenty-six (26), Township
Sixteen (16) south, Range Eleven (1l),East of

the Willamette Meridian, Deschutes County, Oregon,

TOGETHER WITH Jl acres Tu~alo Irrigation District
water right.

TOGETHER WITH a perpetual and non-exclusive easement
to use a strip of land twenty ( 20) feet in width
along the east boundary of the Southwest Quarter of
the Southwest Quarter (SWiSW¼), Section Twenty-six
(26), Township Sixteen (16) South, Range Eleven (11),
East of the Willamette Meridian, Deschutes County,
Oregon. This easement shall be used only for the
purposes and is granted UFon the conditions contained
hereinabove and as follows:(2) this grant and agreement
shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
heirs, successors and assigns of Granter and Grantee;
(2) this easement is appurtenant to and shall benefit
the following described property of Grantee: the
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (-NE¼sw¼)
of Section Twenty-six (26), Township Sixteen (16)
South, Range Eleven (11), East of the Willamette·
Meridian, Deschutes County, Oregon; (3) Grantee, its
agents, independent contractors, and invitees shall
use the easement strip for road purposes only for
access to the above described property of Grantee and
in conjunction with such use, may construct, reconstruct,
maintain and repair a road thereon extending from ~
Pinehurst Road to the Southeast (SE) corner of the

1, ±)"Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW4SW4 of
said.Section, Township and Range and thence to the .
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NESWk) of
said Section, Township and ~ange J ( 4) Grante'e shall_
pay all present and future costs of improving and .
maintaining the easement except as to any improvements..
or maintenance initiated by Grantor for the benefit of
Grantor's property, such that Grantor and Grantee shall



r 1 incurred in arbitration or allowed by statute, as the case may be,1 such sum as the arbitrator or the court may adjudge reasonable as

3 attorney fees in such arbitration, suit or action, in both trial

4 and appellate courts.
.

5 THIS AGREEMENT, consisting of nineteen numbered pages, EXECUTED in

. ,, ..

1977.DATED:__,_/_l-_-'-J_o_

wasp.1l[0, 197z.

Koehler to Benzel

ss.:

Alice Koehler

BUYER

SELLER

/la,_.2.ra..
Notar Public for Oregon . ~I
My Commission E~pires: 3 - .l. ¥",.. lo

. . .•
Land Sale Contract

Personally appeared the above named Peter H. Koehler and Alice
Koehler, husband and wife, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument
to be their voluntary act. Before me:

Te4es±
Notary-Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires:-1-8o

7 .

6 triplicate original on the dates hereinafter entered:
1.i·,·..', '.::

12

13

14

15. .

..,

. '!
1

I
1
l .-'i l· · \~ , ·n ·, ; · : ·· :·/ · d)·- : • ·
lo'rt=_/ [t-
I\ :/ : _.: Peter,H. Koehler

·: · · · 10 \;
i ·: \, •. • · STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes,ss.:l . " . ,,,

• 11.•.
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TUMALO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
64697 COOK AVE.
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WARRANTY DEED

• Unless a change is requested, all tax
Grantee at the following address: ·assn· ·?2%Rp

APR1 8 1979
HATER RECOUP2CEg n­·· ·. L,-"

SALEM, O.ZGOM"""

PETER H. KOEHLER and ALICE KOEHLER, husband and wife,

Grantor, convey and warrant to C~RL A. BRICKEN and SIDNEY B.
.

BRICKEN, husband and wife, Grantee, the fol1owing described real

property free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth

here in:

Sixteen (16) South, Range Eleven C!D East 61

The North+est Quarter of the Southeast Quarter
(NI'SE) of Section Twenty-six (26), Township

the Willamette Meridian, Deschutes County, Oregon.

TOGETHER WITH appurtenant Tumalo Irrigation Dis­
trict water right of thirty-three (33) acres, more
or less.

TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive right of way to and
from and between said Northwest Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter and Couch Market Road over an
existing roadway occupying the east twenty (20)
feet of the West Half of the East Half (W½E½) of
said Section, Township and Range between Couch
Market Road and the said Northwest Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter (NW¼SE¼), SUBJECT TO the condi­
tion that Grantee, their successors and assigns
shall pay to the vestee of the servient property,
their successors and assigns, for the maintenance
of such roadway in proportion to use thereof.

SUBJECT TO:

l. Taxes deferred under Exception #2 below.

2. As disclosed by the tax roll, the premises
herein described have been zoned or classified for
farm use. At any time that said land is disqual­
ified for such use, the property will be subject
to additional taxes or penalties and interest.

3 .. The existence of roads, irrigation ditches
and canals, telephone, telegraph and power trans­
mission facilities.

Warranty Deed Page 1
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4. Rules, regulations and assessments of Tumalo
Irrigation District.

5. Easement for Deschutes County Municipal Im­
provement District Canal as shown on the Deschutes
County Tax lot map.

6. Conditions, including the terms and provisions
thereof, in Deed from Towner M. Menefee and Eliza­
beth C. Menefee, husband and wife, to Peter H.
Koehler and Alice Koehler, husband and wife, dated
June 1, 1965, recorded June 23, 1965 in Volume 144
page 169 Deed records that Grantees, their ,iucces­
sors and assigns, shall pay for a share of the
maintenance of such road based upon proportionate
user there of. ·.

7. Mortgage, including the terms and provisions
thereof, executed by Towner M. Menefee and Eliza­
beth C. Menefee, husband and wife, to The Connec­
ticut Mutual Life Insurance Company, a corpora­
tion, dated April 5, 1966, recorded April 28, 1966
in Volume 147 page 93 Mortgage records, given to
secure payment of a note for $25,500.00, which
Mortgage and the debt secured by said Mortgage
will be paid and satisfied in.full by Towner M.
Menefee and Elizabeth C. Menefee, husband and wife,
on or before- January 20, 1976.

PETER TT. KOETTLER

LICE KOEHLET

DATED this

The true consideration for this conveyance
+kll day of November, 1975.

24-w.-l0-

8. Mortgage, including the terms and provisions
thereof, executed by Peter H. Koehler and Alice
M. Koehler, husband and wife, to the United States
National Bank of Oregon, dated November 8, 1974,
recorded November 22, 1974 in Volume 198 page 912
Mortgage records, which Mortgage and the debt se­
cured by said Mortgage will be paid and satisfied
in full by Granter on or before January 20, 1976.

is $106,850.00.

Warranty Deed
Page 2
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'STATE OF OREGON, County of Multnomah, ss: November ''_, 1975.

Personally appeared the above named PETER H. KOEHLER
and ALICE KOEHLER, husband and wife, and acknowledged the fore­
going instrument to be their voluntary act. Before me:

' . . ·,/' /;; Y' ")
· . · _· .u'· u ,(. 6. /r ./,_ A.. ·,."i_(_.

NQTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON.
My Commission expires: ,.-'l.{{ 10,, /f!'lf

APR 181979
\'JATER ·R'.:SCU?CE::; c:::,:;·:.

SALEM, O..GO!

Warranty Deed
r _,

Page 3



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

May 8, 1979

Jeannine Brown
Tumalo Irrigation District
64697 Cook Avenue
Bend, Oregon 97701

RE: File No. T-4181

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Ms. Brown:

On April 18, 1979, we received amended transfer application No.
4181 in the name of Peter H. Koehler and the supporting maps, along with
a copy of a warranty deed conveying property from Peter H. and Alice
Koehler to Carl A. and Sidney B. Bricken, and a copy of a portion of a
land sales contract listing Peter H. and Alice Koehler as sellers and
Ray Allen Benzel, Jr., and Nancy M. Benzel as buyers.

If Carl A. and Sidney B. Bricken are now legal owners of part of
the property involved in the transfer, we will need statements signed by
both Carl and Sidney advising that they are in agreement with the change
proposed by Peter H. Koehler. Also, we will need a statement signed by
Roy Allen Benzel, Jr., and Nancy M. Benzel as buyers of part of the pro­
perty advising that they are in agreement with the proposed change; and
we need a copy of the deed showing current ownership of the land being
sold under the land sales contract.

It will be necessary to correct item No. 6 and explain Peter H.
Koehler's present interest in the property.

Since two primary rights are involved, it will be necessary to
complete item No. 13 by noting the proposed location of each primary right
presently described by certificates 26050 and 26508.

I am enclosing transfer application No. 4181 and supporting maps.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

April 6, 1979

Jeannine Brown
Tumalo Irrigation District
64697 Cook Avenue
Bend, Oregon, 97701

RE: File No. T-4181

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Ms. Brown:

The water right transfer application in the name of Peter H. Koehler
for approval of a change in place of use of water within Tumalo Irrigation
District, together with supporting data and fees of $30, was received April
2, 1979. Our receipt No. 9988 is enclosed.

The 2.0 acres in NE'; Sa of Section 26, T 26S, R 11E, are covered by
the right described by certificate 26508; however, the 0.4 acre in NW SEa
of said Section 26 is, according to our records, covered by the right
described by certificate 26050.

The proposed place of use for the right for 0.4 acre should also be
reviewed. The maps indicate that the 0.4 acre to be irrigated will be in
Section 26, instead of Section 27 as presently indicated in item No. 13 on
the application. The location of the 0.4 acre to be irrigated must also be
clearly shown and designated on the map.

The Township, Range and Section numbers should be placed under the
proper columns in items No. Sand 13.

It will be necessary to submit a copy of the current deed of the pro­
perty from which the rights are to be transferred. The copy of the mortgage
and satisfaction of real property mortgage submitted do not evidence current
ownership.

I am returning the application and maps for correction. Please refer
any correspondence to file No. T-4181.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJO:1cj



APR 181979
LAND SALE CONTRACT

!ATER RESOURCES DP.
SALEM, O.EGO:

Peter H. Koehler and Alice Koehler, husband and wife,1 Seller:

2 as tenants by the entirety.

3 Buyer: Ray Allen Benzel, Jr. and Nancy M. Benzel, husband and wife,

4 as tenants by the entirety.
.

5 Property: The real property and its appurtenances particularly

6 described as:

Koehler to Benzel

The Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter
(NE}Sk) or,5sectionTwenty_gix_(2$),, Township,
Sixteen-(162..Sou.th.Range Eleven (i), East 6?
the Willamette Meridian,"D&chutesCuny;Oregon.

TOGETHER WITH Jl acres Tumalo Irrigation District
water right.

TOGETHER WITH a perpetual and non-exclusive easement
to use a strip of land twenty (2O) feet in width
along the east boundary of the Southwest Quarter of
the Southwest Quarter (SW¼SW¼), Section Twenty-six
(26), Township Sixteen (16) South, Range Eleven (11),
East of the Willamette Meridian, Deschutes County,
Oregon. This easement shall be used only for the
purposes and is granted upon the conditions contained
hereinabove and as follows: (1) this grant and agreement
shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
heirs, successors and assigns of Granter and Grantee;
(2) this easement is appurtenant to and shall benefit
the following described property of Grantee: the
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE¼sw¼)
of Section Twenty-six (26), Township Sixteen (16)
South, Range Eleven (11), East of the Willamette
Meridian, Deschutes County, Oregon; (3) Grantee, its
agents, independent contractors, and invitees shall
use the easement strip for road purposes only for
access to the above described property of Grantee and
in conjunction with such use, may construct, reconstruct,
maintain and repair a road thereon extending from
Pinehurst Road to the Southeast (SE) corner of the
Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW¼SW¼) of
said Section, Township and Range and thence to the
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE¼SW¼) of
said Section, Township and Range; (4) Grantee shall
pay all present and future costs of improving and
maintaining the easement except as to any improvements
or maintenance initiated by Granter for the benefit of
Grantor's property, such that Granter and Grantee shall
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Mt+Regine - Land Sale Contract
ATTOntY AT LAW
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1 incurred in arbitration or allowed by statute, as the case may be,

i

., ',

·..

2 such sum as the arbitrator or the court may adjudge reasonable as

3 attorney fees in such· arbitration, suit or action, in both trial 2

·. 4 and appellate courts, .
.

..:. · · . 5 THIS AGREEMENT, consisting of nineteen numbered pages, EXECUTED in··...

...,.
SELLER. · ~ ::- ..

. : :.. ~ ·•,

·.-~~
Alice Koehler

BUYER

.. ,. ·.

' . :· ,·



ti RECEIVE
7-"'f'/8/

RECEI VE D
MAY 181979 APR 21979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT. WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
SALEM, OREGON SALEM. OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right
n G' (f:I r;; fl ~j !1";; p
+, 7ju{i

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON: AR1 3 1979

f Portland Multnomah0 ···········································;i:,~~i;;i;i~;;j··········································• County of ,

State of .O.r.~_ggn , do hereby make application for change .

in place of use
···················•···•••······••···· ·•······•· ···· ·un point· of·dlve.rslon: ·place ·of use: ·use·heretofore made ·of· th~ ·.;,;~i;;;;···························································

l. The source of present water right is Tumalo Irrigat.~~!: P..~~.~~·~·~·~···············~··--················--······--·--
(Name of 1trenml

2. The use to which the water is applied is Irrigation
<Irrigation; Mlnln11: Power: Mnnulacturlns: etc.) •

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is Tui:l!-:".3J!?..X.~.~~ 9.-?:n~L .

4. The point of diversion is located ft and ft from the .
CN. or S.) (E. or W.l

corner of being within the .
(Section or subdivision)

of Section Tp R W. M., in the County of .
(No. N. or S.J (No. E. or W.J

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
t a fer If for any other use indicate place of user ns ' 1-,

Ranne Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4Twp.
NE" NW1'4; sw, SE NE•' NW, sW+, SE NE!◄ NW, sw, SE NE" NW SW SEW.. ..

4°--""/-/f::' i,( {,_, .,.-< ( I 2... _,,-~- .-. n ~
,e;"l;;F LU 4.d ... --v-

s -i,G" a6 ·-
,-, IC 1,. 1 1 2.0 c?-- -- ~4-- ............. - .._ -•---

\

·-----
- ·-·-······· ·-····· ......... -·--···-· ··--·---- ............-. -·- . . . -·· - ... .. ..
NOTE. If you own less than 40•Dcre tracts. nttach :i description of :,,our lnnd ns It nppnrs In :,,our deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Y.~JL ·-···•··•·······································
\ 1 ' :... (If not owner, explain your Interest>

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ..ye.S...

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? .rleasc .. sec ..rem:irl:s.. last.. Pll• .

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? :~ A(!.!. If so, give number
(Yes or Nol

of permit .

Form lll-2M-8·63



Pleas see bottom of,p.
£ ifi 2 50%10. Do you hold a water right certificate? Y..f?..~ If so, give number o cerh 1ca e •································

Yes or No) f , ~l''I'

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

............................. If so, give title of proceedings pl.aa.se se,o.. ..,,t be>t.to:;i; [V..-:.-:!.?!./~ (c(.{../~ .
(Yes or Nol

12 Is the water right recorded in your name? ··········•yes··--•···························· ························································
• (If not, ,rive nnmC?)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.) o

SE 1•4sW 1-4NW 1-4NE 1-4
Rane Sec.

NE NW+, sw+, SE"
/II: L
f / 1 ,

Twp.

1~ ·· -7:c.-7r ·-··-- -•-+--•-·- --·· -··--·

- 1~ 1, ......•......• • • .• • .....• •..~:.~ --···-•• •·····• ·····-·· ....• ...... ---· •• .• •..• ....- .---------+---

oAc
J,q II- C-

;;J. •0 ,4 e,.

- Jar9el+» S1(4ad
(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

NOTE: Answer questions 14. 15. IG and 11. If I.he nppllc.11lon b for change In point of diversion

14. The proposed point of diversion is located........ ft. and ft......-....... from the .
(N or S.) CE. orW.)

corner of being within the of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(Smnllcst legal subdivisionI (No. N. or S.) (No. E or W)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .

16. I not the owner ofthe land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line .

.. . . . . .. ... .. ··• -

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

• 9s1on .

NOTE: Answer questions 18 nnd 19 If nppllcntlon Is ror chanr,c In use or place or use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? Y.~.S .
(Answer Yes ck No)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELO BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are . .

···············································That...this wa.tc.r. PilJ be !:10..,.,.., b,.,.,...f.;,....,;J,]-.., .,.,,..,,,·•• • • ·•· •• • •.. .., ••- "'"--"••• ·'"·*•' -u~<a"-•"' •:,·••"""'oi>~•,.•••••••··········••··••·••••••·•·••··••••••···--·•····•

. .,

................-- ,.·· : -- .
' .

•···························································: ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••..•••• J. : ,.\:\~~:-.f:")..(.;r~:/;.- _. ;·.-···········
j • .. ., ___, .,., ..

• r



.. .,
....

"

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT RECEIVED
MY 1 8 1979

WATER RESOURCES BEPT,
SALEM, OREGON

I, .......PETER..'tt.,...KQr;RTJ.:.:R.............................................. the applicant herein, b · g. ·······································, , em
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the ahove and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

,-j I

My commission expires ····:/.-V.w,£.d.., /c2, .!.9..2f .

)}
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .'J..1.•.••.••••• day of Q.~0~t,t .1.2.7

±.«..
(Name of applicant) •

\
l I ,, I
\I' • \) · ,. '' ,,

' • I ,) ) • ~, t /
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ..2/.7... day of...........4t.t.lat...........-..........., 19.Z.7.
t' '} /

I / _/ • •« aa ,' A j2'•' · L otaii ~eal] ./?i:.~.l::/2!1.I-.L : /.2.~~../.(t:"1.r.k .
/ ' • (/ NOTARY PUBLIC FOROREGONI i )

'

Remarks ··························Prim.:rry·····:!i0ht··e-C!rt~····'!···zn05(:}·······lr0~·0··a..c·.-···Pr±ority··d:J:te·;-··0ct:····:.9·;···:I.913
Haters of Tunalo Cr. Crt:tter Cr. Little Crater Cr. and Three

····································································S·P~•:l,n0~•··r,t",?.,n~hes P.e:r,p:i.:i,t (! 19;.;.;in .
Supp. Right Cert. " 26051 37.0 Priority date of Apr.?, 1°11

·······················································•··•···········""e-rr.ii·t··-f!··<-:2f.;···Cres-cnt··t-a.;t:.:!···Reservo-:i:r························································
Supp. Cert " 31412 Prior 19()5 li '). () ac. 19()5 !)eschutes Pivef

··········uaord ··App"ro'<faJ:··rra:r.ev·······················································•························.. ·······-····························.. ··-····················-·······
' /\ug. 9, 1977

·········De-cu-Per-,t···:>l!"~p2.ce-d..hy..J~n_j,n,e..C._..Bro:i:m _ .

·························································································································· .. ···········-···············•·························································----

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.
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~',l 20~ 11,Lf221

"g,ye9"y
l)y r'r=:>2~~.-·,d.._>'
Title M,1Qf)O.l"!I"

'C,f

Tl.tlc. _

.,yhIe Tr 6Goa

)..~ Co.nnilo!o:1 u.p!:'CJ .:_.:..,. --::---

11410

---~------ I!>___, p:oolll.1~/ •Pll""-,.,.d. _
______________be:h c:, m: p,,r:;ozull"f

,ldcr.t ond ;a_,::!tt.mt c.:shlu, 1.-1r,cc1lvdy, ot UNITED
~:-..!lo:i, o.cl lh=t th:: •~I Alll.ud tou!.d lm::n:.T.<:::I
•t w:. clo::...-d :u::d ~:,Jed Inbclwt. C uldCOl'f"nlicn 1'y
<::n.:nscnt to be tho~c :.c: ,u:d do.::dof 1:1ld eo:pc,i-~tloi,.

CN .,._1TN'f5S IVHEI\I.Of, Vl\1Tl0 ST>\TLS l'(ATIQ~.\\L BAS!( Of ORtcOS hu h«<unto= !':>==r="
19..1.h .

"·a,
.,0
aas h/-...-.! _.It

STATE O, O;tEOON•" ¼'
•"'):,.

Cci:=y of l\!J:1:c:, a\41, l

0:, tJ-.!s d.:!y cf

!=1Y'0, ,.1,o, bct~9 <lufy "'"""
STATES ~ATIOSAl MN!(
I; t.b =:pc.-..tc •••, ofcal'
e.u:hmty cf lr.1 boud e! dlt

w.FORE II.::::

STATE OF 0.U.CON

ACIO-OVIUDGW.ZN'f f'OR£RANCH USE OM,Y

t.1:o m<r:-l!Jogc rccc:-6 or~.s..,C..,hc,_l~)_.t.,_p;.,s,__ Cour.!y, 0:-c!:O:>, 00 p:,gc._.9u,1..,2 _

.o-:ow ,\ll MZN OY THESt 1'1\ESO-TSt Tlt:,T u:,;1nr, ST,\TFS N!,TIOS,\l ll,\:,/1( o; OKOCO:--, ,

n~!t:>c.,1 b:>nf"Jr.:, t.L"<>cl;llon, hor~t,y cutl!lc, •t:<I&:cl:.is:• 1kt II m:>:t9~<;" 6!cd NOvC?nbcr 8 l!I~

r.1<>l= MdcL:c~cdbyPC?ter H. Kochler and Alice n. Koohlor, husb.:ind and \clifc,

SAYISfACTION Of REAL PnOP!ERTY M0!1TCAC!:

1 ,,.
c.,w,.:-1 ot--11!!,,...1,.t.,.n,.o.,.n..,,..a,..b..__ ~i

°" thb 22nd d:y 01,___,,1,1,.IA,:;wn..,u,..,;,.r41-)I , 19..1.h...., ~=ndly •FP••rcd. _

_[dnondfsFlufgr,tome pralNy l=, Mo, betdMyma. dt4 y t±: Ms Li r:

M.>co9-.r ol 1ho 11ntur ' o_tm_c__~t::h of UNITED STAT!'.\ N,..Tl01<AL75.77o;67!o..I,7Gin am«d ecnsrs@, a E:cal:like4 to ±ldlrsrum«re t0+ errs :es
of ,.,f.d ,<r.',x>::Uon, &ml Lhuuld IC!!>'Urner.l wu d91l:d llcl 1ulcd lo bchill of old cor:,cr.itlon by cuth.•rlty o: lb
1.,U(! of ,Ur.:cto,;, ,nd t,, ocknowla,l{ltd nlU lr::1n.mc,u to b• th• (rec •ct end~•dor ,,1d o.,rpo,.ulor,.

iiie... ····•~..:-,...
. • n '.



c. O. Dobbins Sept.1900 0.8 59.l .3 at3 L 4 "
' 31.h acres in NEf m1 -( ,,.

12.4 acres in NW~ NW4 ....
Section 22 .

T . 16 S. , R. ll E. , \"l. lJ.
April 28_ 0.295 20.7 20.7 acres in 1} M ·1905 Section 22 , .

I
r I

T. 16 S., R. 11 E., t/.M.

R. 17. Denning Sept.1900 0.229 16.0 16.o acres in SW¼ NE¼'. ,;. Section 22 -r,;
T. 16 S., R.. 11 E., W.li.

June 1, 0.400 28.0 2­ 75+4 524.0­ V2 7 l".4-99
28.o acres in SE¼ NE¼...,

3° T 4c · . ~(. p. 101907 s0 c.. f\ ..l/i {,( . Section 22

' T. 16 S., R. 11 E.,' lJ.U.

! J. A. !!.cCullough Sept. l o.667 46.7 12.5 acres in NE.1 sw1...,,1 .,, 15.1 acres in rmf S\'i ,.. ;,,.
19.1 acres in SVT4 SW4 ' jl'

Section 22 ­ l
T. 16 s., R. ll E., U.M. ! I

I
j1 D"onald L. llcClean Sept. 1900 0.503 35.2 12o2 acrea 1n SE£ S\1! .,, I

23.0 aeres in S; S,1

Section 22/• .
T • 16 S • , R • 11 E. , ~1 .ll. • I

Suean D. Turner ept. 1900 0.571 40.0 i- ,.,,1} 7r.< , /Lit> 40.0 acres in lJE¼ SW¼'r
$/ Po0A 1 . )//_ ,:•.; . Section 26­,+? 7-40

I ; I /7.tJv ..a ,. ~-J N; T. 16 S. , .R. ll E. , '\1. ·ll

C. L. Allen June l, O.J80 26.6 5.3 acres in S!i SW1,. -1907 , 6.$ acres in s} sf=
12.S acres in S\'q' SE4 -

Section 23 -
T. 16 S • ., R. ll E., 'IT.II.

TOMAU> CREEK - Page 1.6


